
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2024 
 
10.30 am  COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Johanna Howell (Chair)  

Councillors  Sam Adeniji, Charles Clark, Anne Cross, Penny di Cara, 
Kathryn Field, Nuala Geary, Stephen Shing, Colin Swansborough, 
John Ungar (Vice Chair) and Trevor Webb  
 

 Miss Nicola Boulter, Parent Governor Representative 
Trevor Cristin, Diocese of Chichester Representative 
John Hayling, Parent Governor Representative 
Maria Cowler, Roman Catholic Diocese representative 
 

 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 November 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
4.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
5.   Loneliness Stewardship Group  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
6.   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR)  (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
7.   Work programme  (Pages 23 - 44) 

 
8.   Inspection of local authority children's services (ILACS) report  (Pages 45 - 64) 

 
9.   SEND pressures  (Pages 65 - 76) 

 
10.   Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) Annual Report  (Pages 77 

- 82) 
 

11.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 



 

PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 1 March 2024 
 
Contact Rachel Sweeney, Senior Policy and Scrutiny Adviser,  
07561 267461 
Email: rachel.sweeney@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.html  
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.html


 
 
 

 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes on 13 November 2023. 
 

 
PRESENT    Councillors Sam Adeniji, Charles Clark, Penny di Cara, Kathryn Field, 

Nuala Geary, Johanna Howell (Chair), Wendy Maples, Stephen Shing 
and John Ungar (Vice Chair) and John Hayling (Parent Governor 
Representative). Trevor Cristin (Diocese of Chichester Representative) 
joined the meeting remotely. 

 
LEAD MEMBERS      Councillor Bob Bowdler, Lead Member for Children and Families  
   Councillor Bob Standley, Lead Member for Education and Inclusion,
   Special Educational Needs and Disability (ISEND)  

Councillor Carl Maynard, Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
joined the meeting remotely. 

 
ALSO PRESENT       Tom Alty, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
                                    Chloe Cushing, Service Manager - Teaching and Learning Provision 
                                   Elizabeth Funge, Assistant Director - Education 
                                   Hamish Gale, Senior Manager Specialist Teaching Service 
                                   Alison Jeffery, Director of Children’s Services  
                                   Rachel Jospeh, Strategic Lead: Inclusion and Alternative Provision 
                                    Mark Stainton, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
                                   Rachel Sweeney, Senior Policy and Scrutiny Adviser 

 
 
 
19. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
19.1  The Committee RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 
2023 as a correct record. 
 
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
20.1  The Chair confirmed the change to the Committee membership since the September 
meeting and thanked Councillor Dowling for his work on the Committee and welcomed 
Councillor Swansborough. 
20.2  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Swansborough and Webb and 
Maria Cowler (Diocesan Representative). 
 
21. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
21.1  There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
22. URGENT ITEMS  
 
22.1  There were no urgent items. 
 
23. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
23.1  The Chair introduced the report which outlined the Committee’s latest work programme. 
The Chair asked the Committee for any further comments or proposed changes to the work 
programme and the following was discussed: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 Cross cutting work between People and Place Scrutiny Committees: There was 
a request for an update from the Scrutiny and Audit Committee Chairs and Vice 
Chairs Group on how any issues which cut across both Place and People Scrutiny 
Committees’ remits would be scrutinised. The Chair confirmed that there was an 
upcoming meeting of the Scrutiny and Audit Committee Chairs and Vice Chairs and 
information from this would be shared with the Committee. 

 Loneliness and Isolation: A question was asked about the membership of the 
Loneliness and Isolation Stewardship Group. The Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health (ASCH) noted that this membership was drawn from a range of voluntary 
organisations in East Sussex and this list could be circulated to the Committee.  

 Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) Pressures: The Chair asked the 
Director of Children’s Services to provide more information to the Committee in 
relation to current SEND pressures. The Director of Children's Services proposed 
that a briefing on this could be circulated to the Committee for their March meeting, 
to include the pressures from increased Education Health and Car
[...]
ola Boulter was unable to attend, and to circulate proposed Terms of 
Reference for agreement by the committee virtually. 

 
24. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR)  
 
24.1  The Deputy Chief Finance Officer introduced the report, which incorporated the recent 
RPPR Cabinet report which provided an update on the policy context, the Medium Term 
Financial Plan and capital programme. The report presented a further opportunity for the 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Committee to ask questions on the planning context and to request any additional information 
required for the RPPR Board in December. 
24.2  The Committee discussed and asked questions on the following areas: 
• RPPR process – The Committee welcomed the information provided as part of the 
RPPR process. Opportunities for Members from all political groups to contribute to the budget-
setting process were queried. The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (ISEND) and the Lead Member for ASCH responded that 
there was a current transparent process which sought to engage all Members through scrutiny, 
Whole Council Forums, Cabinet and Council and that councillors could ask questions at any 
time.  
• Medium Term Financial Plan – The Committee raised concerns about the financial 
outlook and the impact this may have on the Council’s ability to provide services, including 
those which were seeing increased demand. The Lead Member for Education and ISEND 
acknowledged the challenges and noted the lobbying work underway, including on the need for 
longer term sustainable funding. The Committee also sought clarification on ESCC’s position 
compared with other authorities, noting the increasing need in the county and the lack of funding 
for preventive work. The Lead Member for Education and ISEND clarified that the report’s 
reference to ESCC’s more positive position related to the budget deficit and did not take into 
account wider factors. The Committee agreed 
[...]
amme, as an 
ongoing area of interest, with the potential to conduct a scrutiny review at an appropriate time in 
the future. The Director of Children’s Services commented that previous scrutiny work on EHE 
could be circulated to the Committee for information.  
25.6  The Committee RESOLVED to note the report and to request that the concerns of the 
Committee about the proposal for a voluntary register were included in the Department’s 
response to the DfE Elective Home Education Consultation. 
 
26. SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
26.1  Councillor Adeniji, Chair of the Review Board, introduced the report. He outlined the 
remit of the Review, the evidence considered by the Board, including talking to young people 
and visits to local schools, the key findings contained in the report, and the Board’s 
recommendations. The Chair of the Review Board thanked the members of the Board for their 
engagement in the Review, the supporting officers for their work, and witnesses for their time. 
26.2  Councillors Howell and Maples and John Hayling (Parent Governor Representative), 
members of the Review Board, also thanked the Chair of the Review Board, schools, officers, 
and witnesses, including the young people involved, and commented that the Review had been 
far reaching and complex and that they had found the Review worthwhile. They recognised the 
impact schools were facing from the pandemic and welcomed the approaches local schools had 
adopted to support pupils’ needs. 
26.3  The Committee welcomed the report and asked about the data in the report showing the 
number of permanent exclusions in primary and secondary schools in East Sussex and asked if 
the Department was expecting to see the situation in primary schools improve. The Assistant 
Director - Education clarified that the data showed that although the rates were lower in primary 
schools than secondary schools, East Sussex was excluding at a higher rate in primary schools 
than in other local authori
[...]
 and Climate Change 
Vacancy – Lead Member for Economy 
Councillor Claire Dowling  – Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
Councillor Carl Maynard  – Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Councillor Bob Bowdler – Lead Member for Children and Families 
Councillor Bob Standley – Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
 

Date for 
Decision 

 

Decision Taker Decision/Key Issue Decision to be 
taken wholly or 
partly in private 

(P)  or Key 
Decision (KD) 

Consultation 
 

 

List of Documents 
to be submitted to 

decision maker 

Contact Officer 

5 Mar 2024 Cabinet 
 

SELEP Transition 
The South East Local Enterprise 
Partnership (SELEP) will be drawn to a 
close by April 2024. As such, many of the 
LEP’s functions will be transferred to local 
institutions, including to the County Council, 
working with Team East Sussex, our de 
facto local growth board. The SELEP 
Transition Plan, accompanied by our own 
local East Sussex Integration Plan, sets out 
precisely which functions will be transferred 
to East Sussex, and the actions necessary 

 
 
 

 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Richard 
Dawson 
01273 482305 
 

P
age 34

https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


       

3 

to integrate those functions over the coming 
months. 
 

5 Mar 2024 Cabinet 
 

Council Monitoring: Quarter 3 2023/2024 
To consider the Council Monitoring report 
for the third quarter of the financial year 
2023/24 as part of the Council's Reconciling 
Policy, Performance and Resources 
process.  
 

 
 
 

 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Victoria Beard 
07894 708914 
 

5 Mar 2024 Cabinet 
 

The Ofsted inspection of East Sussex 
County Council's Children's Services 
Cabinet is asked to note the findings of the 
inspection Council’s Inspection of Local 
Authority Children’s Services 11 – 15 
December 2023, which was published 6 
February. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Report, o
[...]
al 

Authorities. Although the Change Programme has the potential to make some minor 

improvements, without a total revision of the thresholds for assessment, the funding 

mechanisms for mainstream schools, the financial requirements on the private sector and the 

tribunal system, costs are only likely to rise and more LAs will fall into financial difficulties.  

 

 

 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 March 2024 

By: The Chairperson of the East Sussex SACRE 
 

Title: Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) Annual 
Report 
 

Purpose: To update Members on the role and work of the East Sussex SACRE 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The People Scrutiny Committee is recommended to comment on and note: 
 
The work of SACRE in the implementation of the Local Agreed Syllabus, raising the profile and 
importance of religious education and supporting the high-quality teaching of Religious 
Education in East Sussex and academies. 
 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1  This annual report is prepared by East Sussex’s Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE). It provides a picture of the support given for Religious Education and 
Collective Worship during 2022-23. SACRE also provides advice to the Local Authority on 
matters relating to Religious Education and Collective Worship. This report is a public 
document sent to the National Association of SACREs (NASACRE) and the Department for 
Education (DFE). 
 

1.2 This academic year has been about strengthening what we do: not only have we focused on 
supporting those responsible for delivery of the new Agreed Syllabus, but we have also made 
time and space to listen to the voices of those involved in Religious Education across the 
county. Our primary and secondary subject networks are established and remain an important 
part of the offer to schools alongside a wealth of resources to make teaching a rich a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes on 11 March 2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Charles Clark, Anne Cross, Penny di Cara, Kathryn Field, Nuala Geary, 
Johanna Howell (Chair), Stephen Shing, Colin Swansborough, and John Ungar (Vice Chair) and 
John Hayling (Parent Governor Representative) 
 

 
LEAD MEMBERS  Councillor Bob Bowdler, Lead Member for Children and Families  

Councillor Bob Standley, Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, 
Special Educational Needs and Disability (ISEND)  
Councillor Carl Maynard, Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
joined the meeting remotely. 
 

ALSO PRESENT   Ben Brown, Consultant in Public Health    
  Alison Jeffery, Director of Children’s Services  
  Mark Stainton, Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
  Rachel Sweeney, Senior Policy and Scrutiny Adviser 
  Peter White, Vice Chair of SACRE joined the meeting remotely 

 
27. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
27.1  The Committee RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 
2023 as a correct record. 
 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
28.1  The Chair confirmed the change to the Committee membership since the November 
meeting and thanked Councillor Maples for her work and welcomed Councillor Cross. 
 
28.2  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Webb, Maria Cowler (Diocesan 
Representative) and Nicola Boulter (Parent Governor Representative). 
 
29. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
29.1  There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
30. URGENT ITEMS  
 
30.1  There were no urgent items. 
 
31. LONELINESS STEWARDSHIP GROUP  
 
31.1  The Consultant in Public Health introduced a report and presentation on Connecting 
People and Places, an Adult Social Care and Health (ASCH) commissioned project to combat 
loneliness in East Sussex. The presentation included the Department’s work with Collaborate on 
forming recommendations to develop a system led approach to combatting loneliness. The 
Committee heard that these recommendations were detailed in the 2022/23 East Sussex 
Director of Public Health Report.  
 
31.2  The Committee heard details of one of the recommendations which was to develop a 
stewardship approach. This involved moving away from traditional performance management 
towards shared learning between organisations, including voluntary, community and social 



 
 
 

 

enterprise (VCSE) partners. A newly formed Stewardship Group would be led by the Sussex 
Community Development Association and East Sussex Community Voice would be the lead on 
evaluation. The Stewardship Group was first due to meet in spring 2024.  
 
31.3  The Committee heard about other planned work in response to the recommendations, 
including developing a communication strategy; evaluation and research; creating a Connection 
Test to increase connections between people through policy; ongoing community engagement; 
training; and developing Connect the Connectors (volunteers who would connect people with 
the community). This work would support other existing council strategies, including social 
prescribing, community networks and Family Hubs.  
 
31.4  The Chair thanked the Consultant in Public Health for the presentation. The Committee 
asked questions and made comments on the following areas: 
 
• Loneliness Champions - The Committee sought clarification on the role of Loneliness 

Champions. The Consultant in Public Health responded that although details of this 
scheme were still being planned, Champions would have a role in educating people 
about loneliness, as well as community activities and the support available. The 
Consultant highlighted the importance of using considered language when discussing 
loneliness to reduce potential stigma. 

• Work with the private sector - The Committee recognised the importance of the VCSE 
sector in this work and enquired about the role of the private sector in developing this 
system approach to loneliness, including if delivery drivers could help identify people in 
the community who may need support. The Consultant informed the Committee that 
ongoing training was designed to equip more people, including those in the private 
sector, to recognise the signs of loneliness so that they could signpost to support. He 
noted positive examples that were already helping people in the community which they 
were seeking to learn from and build on, including recent work with a men’s mental 
health project which was training local business to identify men who may need support 
with their mental health. The Lead Member for ASCH commented that this was an 
innovative approach to working and emphasised the importance of engaging with and 
working collaboratively with a range of partners. 

• Training – The Committee asked for more information about the planned training. The 
Consultant responded that training was still being developed but that it would focus on 
the concepts of stewardship and human learning, as well as understanding loneliness 
and how to support people in the community.    

• Evaluation - The Committee asked about how the system led approach would be 
evaluated and what the expected outcomes were, for example if the Department was 
expecting to see fewer referrals to its services. The Consultant responded that some 
aspects of the work, for example changes in mindset, were difficult to measure, but they 
could measure engagement through activities and events, including training. East 
Sussex Community Voice would be leading on evaluation, and it would be the 
responsibility of the Stewardship Group to hold each other to account. The Director of 
ASCH added that the Department was hoping to see a reduction in referrals as a result 
of this work, although it was difficult to attribute these outcomes to specific initiatives. 
The Director noted as well as engaging with partners on measuring outcomes from this 
project, the new stewardship approach could potentially address current wider 
challenges, including a changing demographic, increase in need and a reduction in 
funding, and was a key part of prevention. The stewardship approach allowed for co-
production with organisations that know and work with communities which would bring in 
wider expertise and a sharing of resources; the success of this approach would be 
evaluated to see if it could be used elsewhere. 

• Sustainability of the programme – The Committee sought clarification on how the 
programme was funded and the anticipated timelines for the Stewardship Group. The 
Consultant informed the Committee that ASCH had provided funding to establish the 
stewardship approach and take forward the recommendations. He clarified that this 



 
 
 

 

funding would not support specific projects on loneliness but would focus on establishing 
a collaborative system. There were projects already in place in the county seeking to 
address loneliness and part of this work would be to understand and evaluate what was 
working well and communicate these to communities. The Consultant informed the 
Committee that evaluations were planned at 12 and 18 months which would include 
developing a case for further investment.  

 
31.5  The Committee discussed the importance of tackling loneliness, noting that it affected a 
wide range of people. The Committee recognised the challenges with engaging with people who 
do not want support as well as those that are not online. The Committee noted good practice in 
local areas, including GP surgeries and VCSE organisations, and offered to share local 
examples of this work with officers. 
 
31.6  The Committee RESOLVED to note the report and request a further update in 6-12 
months time to understand how work was progressing. 
 
32. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR)  
 
32. 1 The Chair introduced the report which reviewed the Committee’s input into the RPPR 
cycle for the 2023-24 financial year and provided an opportunity for the Committee to review the 
priorities on its work programme.  
 
32.2  The Director ASCH informed the Committee that scrutiny input would be welcomed in 
the Department’s ongoing work on preventative programmes, in particular Public Health’s work 
on healthy ageing in response to an increase in demand from a growing older population. The 
Committee heard that soon 30% of the population in East Sussex would be over 65 and over 
the next 15 years projections showed an increase of 20,000 single households aged over 65 
and a growing number of people with complex needs. 
 
32.3  The Committee discussed and asked questions on the following areas: 
 
• RPPR process –The Committee welcomed the information as part of the RPPR 

process, although noted concern about the challenging financial position and the difficult 
decisions that were likely to be needed, including responding to increasing pressures in 
Children’s Services. Opportunities for Members to engage in and contribute to the 
process were queried and a Member suggested that this would benefit from a Star 
Chamber style process, especially in relation to any decisions on future savings. There 
was also a request for Cabinet to share details of how the budget proposals were 
developed. The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs 
and Disability (ISEND) and the Lead Member for ASCH responded that there was a 
current transparent process which sought to engage all Members through scrutiny from 
an early stage. They noted the financial challenges ahead and the need for innovative 
approaches, although also noted that the Council, having made previous savings, was in 
a better financial position than many other local authorities, and both welcomed the 
important role of scrutiny in the RPPR process. 

• Healthy Ageing – The Committee agreed that responding to a growing older population 
was a priority, noting that East Sussex was a desirable retirement location and parts of 
the county had the largest proportion of over 85 year olds in the country. Whilst this was 
positive, it was resulting in an increase in demand on ASCH services and supporting 
people to age well would benefit individuals, as well as reduce service demand.  

 
32.4  The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.   
 
33. WORK PROGRAMME  
 



 
 
 

 

33.1  The Chair introduced the report which outlined the Committee’s latest work programme. 
The report included an update on the Attendance Review which had been delayed until July 
2024 to allow the impact of work underway in the Department to be assessed. The Chair noted 
that this delay provided the Committee with an opportunity to undertake another scrutiny review 
and suggested that a review of healthy ageing, in light of the comments made by the Director of 
ASCH, would be an appropriate topic.  

33.2  The Committee RESOLVED to agree the updated work programme and include healthy 
ageing as an item for scoping for a scrutiny review with membership of the Scoping Board to be 
agreed outside of the meeting. 

 
34. INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY CHILDREN'S SERVICES (ILACS) REPORT  
 
34.1  The Director of Children's Services introduced the report on the recent Office for 
Standards in Education, Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) inspection of East Sussex 
Children's Services. The Director noted the positive comments in the report and that although 
some of the areas, as well as the overall judgment, had moved from ‘Outstanding’ to ‘Good’, the 
report highlighted continuity since the last inspection.  
 
34.2  The Director addressed the areas of improvement outlined in the Ofsted report, including 
the quality of supervision notes and concerns about children experiencing neglect. The Director 
informed the Committee of work in place to address these, as outlined in the Department’s 
Action Plan, including an audit on supervision notes and development of the neglect toolkit. On 
the issue of neglect, the Director informed the Committee that work was being done to monitor 
this process, however noted the difficult decisions involved and officers’ priority to support 
families, where possible and safe to do so, to stay together, as this was often in the best interest 
of the child. She also noted that in view of the Ofsted feedback there would be a change in 
procedure for conducting home visits for families hosting foreign language students (all students 
would be visited in their host homes even if those host homes have previously been visited 
when used by other students).  
 
34.3  The Committee welcomed the positive feedback in the report. The Committee thanked 
officers for their work and welcomed the Department’s transparent way of working and 
openness to scrutiny. 
 
34.4  The Committee discussed and asked questions on the following areas: 
 
• Neglect – The Committee raised questions about Ofsted’s approach to neglect, noting 

officers’ expertise and professionalism as well as the significant impacts for children 
taken into care. The Committee noted the need to look at the wider context when 
comparing statistics and that fewer children in care could highlight effective outcomes 
from prevention rather than an underperforming service. The Director responded that 
Ofsted had delivered its inspection in a very fair way, listening to officers and focusing on 
evidence, including individual cases. The Director informed the Committee that figures 
for children coming into care in East Sussex had been static for a year, although there 
had been an increase in the number of unaccompanied asylum seeking children. The 
Lead Member for Children and Families commented on the extensive support offered to 
families to prevent children going into care. The Committee enquired about the neglect 
toolkit, including what support was in place for children experiencing neglect and if it was 
based on national guidance. The Director responded that the toolkit was drawn from 
national models but had been adapted to reflect East Sussex; the toolkit was thorough, 
had been recently reviewed and was delivered effectively by the Principal Social Worker. 
The Director outlined the support offered to children experiencing neglect which 
focussed on understanding the lived experiences of children. 



 
 
 

 

• Foreign language students – The Committee noted that the change in the procedure 
for conducting home visits for families hosting foreign language students would place 
some additional pressure on the Department’s resources.  

 
34.5  The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
35. SEND PRESSURES  
 
35.1  The Director of Children’s Services introduced a report on SEND pressures which 
included a briefing note prepared for MPs and the Department of Education (DfE) on a number 
of proposals for changes to SEND policy which would help address pressures in the system. 
This briefing was raised in the House of Commons by Sally-Ann Hart MP during a debate on 
SEND funding.  
 
35.2  The Director highlighted the Department’s work with the DfE on a change programme, 
trialling a new format for Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP), multi-agency governance 
and multi-agency panels. 
 
35.3  The Committee thanked officers for the report and discussed and asked questions on 
the following areas: 
 
• SEND legislation – The Committee asked about any planned changes to SEND 

legislation from 2014, which had lowered the threshold for SEND support and increased 
pressures on local authorities. The Director outlined the historic lobbying for the rights of 
SEND pupils, which was supported by the House of Lords, and noted that it would be 
very contentious if legislation was changed to increase the threshold for SEND support.  

• Special schools in East Sussex – The Committee asked about the timeline for the 
opening of a new special school which had experienced problems with contractors 
towards the end of completion. The Lead Member for Education and ISEND noted that 
pressure had been put on the DfE to resolve this issue and the school was now 
operating with the use of temporary classrooms, however the Council did not have any 
control over this issue.  

• Number of SEND pupils in East Sussex – The Committee enquired about the higher 
number of SEND pupils in East Sussex compared with the national average. The 
Director responded that although there had been an increase in the number of families 
seeking EHCPs, partly due to legislation currently allowing families to appeal at various 
stages, East Sussex County Council (ESCC) was now in line with the national average 
of pupils with an EHCP. There was a higher proportion of special school placements in 
the county than other authorities, with a number of well known independent special 
schools, and some families moving into East Sussex to attend these. The Director 
outlined the challenge with creating more placements to meet the needs of SEND pupils, 
as well as supporting mainstream schools to be more inclusive. The Lead Member for 
Education and ISEND noted the high expectations from parents as well as significant 
pressures on the budget, however commented that ESCC was in a stronger position 
than some other local authorities due to previous funding decisions.  

• Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) – The Committee asked if the Department 
was able to provide EHCP reviews in the prescribed time. The Director responded that 
they were able to produce the reviews on a timely basis and had invested in additional 
staff to support this, including ensuring quality and well informed EHCPs for pupils 
transitioning from primary to secondary school. A recent number of staff vacancies had 
impacted on some of these timelines, but this had been reviewed in the recent Education 
restructure. The Department also monitored comments from parents as part of its efforts 
to understand how well the process was working.  

• Attendance - The Committee recognised the complexity of providing support to children 
with SEND and noted the resolutions provided, including support for attendance and with 
alternative provision. The Director highlighted the additional investment in attendance 



 
 
 

 

including monitoring attendance of pupils on part-time timetables and noted that they 
were working with schools to ensure these were only in place for a short period of time. 

• Funding – The Committee sought clarification on funding, including details on a graph in 
the report which showed ESCC receiving less funding for SEND than the national 
average. The Director said the Department would provide a more detailed answer after 
the meeting. 

 
35.4  The Committee RESOLVED to note the report and asked for further information on the 
Department’s work on the school run projects and involvement in national programmes. 
 
36. STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) ANNUAL 
REPORT  
 
36.1  The Vice Chair of SACRE introduced the annual report which outlined the work of 
SACRE for 2022-23. The report included updates on the SACRE membership; the syllabus, 
which was in its second year of implementation; collective worship; school visits and SACRE 
finances.  
 
36.2  The Vice Chair highted that the new syllabus, which had been developed from RE 
Today, had been widely welcomed by staff, including the supporting resources and training on 
offer.  
 
36.3  The Vice Chair noted the current Ofsted focus on collective worship and that some 
schools were reporting this a challenge due to a lack of space and resources; SACRE was 
providing governor training to support schools with this. 
 
36.4  The Vice Chair confirmed that there had been no applications from parents to withdraw 
their child from collective worship or Religious Education (RE) lessons. 
 
36.5 The Vice Chair outlined SACRE’s current priorities for consistent funding and increasing 
the diversity of its membership. 
 
36.6  The Committee thanked the Vice Chair for the report and discussed and asked 
questions on the following areas: 
 
• Membership diversity – The Committee asked what had been done to recruit more 

members to SACRE and increase its diversity. The Vice Chair responded that there was 
a vigorous recruitment process, including inviting members to open meetings with an 
explanation of their faith, however noted that some people were put off by the 
bureaucracy and process. He informed the Committee of the current vacancies, due to 
recent personal and professional circumstances, but highlighted that recruitment was a 
challenge in other areas of the country and welcomed any input from councillors to help 
with recruitment.   

• Collective worship - the Committee noted the importance of children learning about 
other faiths and welcomed that no parents had asked to withdraw their children from 
education or collective worship, although sought clarification if this option was known to 
parents. The Vice Chair clarified that the procedure involved SACRE setting up a 
determination sub committee and that this information should be on school websites; 
SACRE was in the process of reviewing information on school websites and would 
ensure this was included. The Committee also enquired if collective worship still had a 
broadly Christian focus which the Vice Chair confirmed that it did.  

 
36.7  The Committee RESOLVED to note the work of SACRE in the implementation of the 
Local Agreed Syllabus, raising the profile and importance of religious education and supporting 
the high-quality teaching of Religious Education in East Sussex and academies. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Johanna Howell (Chair) 


